
STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

2022 No. 1382

The Voter Identification Regulations 2022

PART 10

Amendment of conduct rules for other elections, referendums and recall petitions

Amendment of Schedule 4 (application, with modifications, of Acts and subordinate legislation)

53.—(1) Schedule 4 (application, with modifications, of Acts and subordinate legislation) is amended as follows.

(2) In Table 1 (Representation of the People Act 1983), in the entry for section 61 (other voting offences), in the second column, after the text relating to subsections (2) to (4) insert—

“In subsection (6ZB), for “, (2A)(a) to (c), (3)(a)(i) and (3A)(a) to (c)” substitute “and (3)(a)(i)”.”.

(3) In Table 6 (Representation of the People (England and Wales) Regulations 2001)—

- (a) in the entry for regulation 55A, in the first column, at the end insert “: grounds relating to occupation, service or employment”;
- (b) after that entry insert—

“Regulation 55B (additional requirements for application for an emergency proxy vote in respect of a particular election: grounds relating to voter identification)”;

- (c) for the entry for regulation 56 substitute—

“Regulation 56 (closing dates for applications) In paragraphs (1) to (3A), after “election” in each place insert “or referendum”.

In paragraph (3D), after “election” in the second and third places it occurs insert “or referendum”.

In paragraphs (4) to (5A) and (7)(b), after “election” in each place insert “or referendum”.

Regulation 56A (grounds relating to voter identification) In paragraph (3)—

in sub-paragraph (a), after “election” in the second place it occurs insert “or referendum”;

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to The Voter Identification Regulations 2022. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) [View outstanding changes](#)

in sub-paragraph (b)(i) and (ii), after “election” insert “or referendum”.

In paragraph (6)—

in sub-paragraph (a), after “election” in the second place it occurs insert “or referendum”;

in sub-paragraph (b), after “election” in the first place it occurs insert “or referendum”.

Commencement Information

II Reg. 53 in force at 16.1.2023, see [reg. 1\(3\)](#)

Changes to legislation:

There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to The Voter Identification Regulations 2022. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole Instrument associated Parts and Chapters:

Whole provisions yet to be inserted into this Instrument (including any effects on those provisions):

- reg. 2(2)(za) omitted by S.I. 2023/1116 reg. 16(2)
- reg. 2(5)(n) inserted by S.I. 2023/1116 reg. 14(6)(c)
- reg. 2(5)(ba)(bb) inserted by S.I. 2023/1116 reg. 14(6)(b)
- reg. 2(5)(za) inserted by S.I. 2023/1116 reg. 14(6)(a)
- reg. 3(5)(c)(iva) inserted by S.I. 2024/131 reg. 15(2)(c)
- reg. 5(4) inserted by S.I. 2023/1147 reg. 22(2)(b)
- reg. 7(7A) inserted by S.I. 2023/1147 reg. 22(4)(b)
- reg. 7(7A)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2023/1406 reg. 14(3)(a)
- reg. 7(7A)(c) words substituted by S.I. 2023/1406 reg. 14(3)(a)
- reg. 7(7A)(e) words substituted by S.I. 2023/1406 reg. 14(3)(b)
- reg. 7(7A)(ca) inserted by S.I. 2024/43 reg. 26(2)
- reg. 13A13B inserted by S.I. 2023/1116 reg. 14(1)
- reg. 17(3)(c) words substituted by S.I. 2023/1116 reg. 15
- reg. 19(3)(e) inserted by S.I. 2023/1116 reg. 14(2)
- reg. 20A words omitted by S.I. 2023/1116 reg. 16(1)(a)
- reg. 20A heading words omitted by S.I. 2023/1116 reg. 16(1)(b)
- reg. 25(4A) words omitted by S.I. 2023/1116 reg. 17(3)(a)
- reg. 25(4A)(b) words inserted by S.I. 2023/1116 reg. 17(3)(b)
- reg. 28(1) words substituted by S.I. 2023/1116 reg. 18(2)
- reg. 28(3A) inserted by S.I. 2023/1116 reg. 18(3)
- reg. 28(4) words substituted by S.I. 2023/1116 reg. 18(4)
- reg. 28(5) words inserted by S.I. 2023/1116 reg. 18(5)(a)
- reg. 28(5) words inserted by S.I. 2023/1116 reg. 18(5)(b)
- reg. 28(6) words inserted by S.I. 2023/1116 reg. 18(6)
- reg. 28(6A)-(6C) inserted by S.I. 2023/1116 reg. 18(7)
- reg. 28(7) words substituted by S.I. 2023/1116 reg. 18(8)
- reg. 28(7A)-(7C) inserted by S.I. 2023/1116 reg. 18(9)
- reg. 29(1)(1A) substituted for reg. 29(1) by S.I. 2023/1116 reg. 19(2)
- reg. 31(2) words inserted by S.I. 2023/1116 reg. 21
- reg. 37(1)(eb) inserted by S.I. 2023/1116 reg. 22
- reg. 45A inserted by S.I. 2023/1116 reg. 14(3)
- reg. 46A inserted by S.I. 2023/1116 reg. 14(4)
- reg. 124A inserted by S.I. 2023/1116 reg. 14(5)